CITY OF NOKOMIS

ORDINANCE NO. 234

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS 38-5-2, 38-5-19 AND 38-5-25 OF ARTICLE 5 OF CHAPTER 38 OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS AS FOLLOWS:

That the first paragraph of Section 38-5-2 of the Revised Code of Ordinances for the City of Nokomis be amended as follows:

Paragraph 38-5-2 BILLS: The water service charge and sever use charge for service shall be payable monthly. The owner of the premises, the occupant thereof and the user of the services shall be jointly and severally liable therefore to the City.

All of the other sub-paragraphs of Section 38-5-2 remain unchanged.

Be it further ordained that Section 38-5-19 of the Revised Code of Ordinances for the City of Nokomis are amended as follows:

Paragraph 38-5-19 USER RATE: All users of the waste water facilities of the City shall pay a minimum bill of \$1.00 per billing period (monthly) for users inside the City Limits or \$5.00 per billing period for users outside the City Limits for each connection to the system. The purpose of this minimum bill is to recover the fixed overhead cost associated with operating and maintaining the City's sewer system.

All other sub-paragraphs of Section 38-5-19 remain unchanged.

Be it further ordained that Section 38-5-25 of the Revised Code of Ordinances for the City of Nokomis are amended as follows:

Paragraph 38-5-25 RATES ESTABLISHED: All users of the water-distribution system shall pay a minimum bill of \$4.50 per billing period (monthly) for users inside the city limits or \$10.00 per billing period for users outside the city limits for each connection to the system. The purpose of this minimum bill is to recover the fixed overhead costs associated with operating and maintaining the water-distribution system. Thereafter, the following rates are hereby established for water service, based upon the amount of water consumed monthly as shown by the water meters.

All other sub-paragraphs of Section 38-5-25 remain unchanged. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

on the gath day of March 1997.
Approved this 24 day of March 1997.
Mayor F. Channely
ATTEST:
Many Seal Scheller

,

2

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

CITY OF NOKOMIS

I, Mary Jane Scheller, City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing Ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS 38-5-2 AND 38-5-19 OF ARTICLE 5 OF CHAPTER 38 OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

was duly passed by the City Council of said City on the 24th day of Manh 1997, and was afterwards on the same day and date duly approved by the Mayor of said City.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said City of Nokomis, Illinois, this the day of ________, 1997.

Mary Jean Scheller, City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois.

(Corporate Seal)

STATE OF ILLINOIS	
) SS	
MONTGOMERY COUNTY	CERTATORATON
	CERTIFICATION
and acting City Clerk of the City Illinois.	ertify that I am the duly elected of Nokomis, Montgomery County,
I further certify that on City Council such municipality page 834 which provided by its in pamphlet form.	March 24 1997, the assed and approved Ordinance No. terms that it should be published
The pamphlet form of Ordinand Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof Municipal Complex commencing of continuing for at least ten day Ordinance were also available for pathe City Clerk.	March 11, 1997, and
Dated at Nokomis, Illinoi March 1997.	s, this the 24 th day of
CIM	Mary Jean Scheller